

**AAT**

**PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS**

**ORDER BY CONSENT**

**In the matter of**

Mr Kenneth Foster MAAT, 6308132

**Misconduct**

1. On or around 15 April 2016, Mr Foster acted contrary to Regulation 5 of AAT's *Client Care* policy in that he failed to provide a letter of engagement to Client A.
2. On or around 15 April 2016, Mr Foster acted contrary to Regulation 8(1)(n) of The Provision of Services Regulations 2009, in respect to Client A.
3. On or around 31 March 2017, whilst a full member of the Association, Mr Foster was convicted of theft.

**Finding**

Grounds for disciplinary action existed and the matter was suitable for the exercise of the Investigations Team's powers under the *Disciplinary Regulations*.

**Order**

Mr Foster is hereby:

1. Expelled for a period of ten years from the date of this Order
2. Advised that any application to reinstate his membership, after expiry of the expulsion period, will be subject to a suitability assessment.

**Consent**

Mr Foster deemed to agree with the decision of the Investigations Team in accordance with Regulation 6 of the *Disciplinary Regulations*.

16 August 2017